return of the capital of the Company), the rights of an Option holder will be changed in accordance with
the Listing Rules of the ASX applying to a restructure or reorganisation of the capital at the time of that
restructure or reorganisation.

(f) Adjustments to Options and Exercise Price

Adjustments to the number of Shares over which Options exist and/or the exercise price may be made
in accordance with the ASX Listing Rules.

10. Directors’ Interests

10.1 Securities

Directors’ existing interests in securities and participation in the Rights Issue

The Directors' direct and indirect interests in securities of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus are as
set out in the following table.

The Directors are entitled to participate in the Rights Issue without the need for shareholder approval.

The potential effect of the Rights Issue on the direct and indirect share holdings of Directors if their direct or
indirect entitlements were to be taken up in full is set out in the following table:

SHARES

Director/Shareholder
(and/or associate(s))

Existing
Post issue of New Shares

Rights Issue 50%
subscribed

Post Issue of New Shares
Rights Issue 100%

subscribed

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr Bill McCluggage 1,154,148 0.16% 1,259,071 0.17% 1,259,071 0.16%

Mr Edward (Ted) Pretty 24,901,873 3.53% 27,165,680 3.69% 27,165,680 3.53%

Mr David Irvine Nil 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Mr Lindsay Tanner 200,000 0.03% 218,182 0.03% 218,182 0.03%

OPTIONS

Director/Shareholder
(and/or associate(s))

Existing Options
Options Following

Completion

Mr Bill McCluggage 1,000,000 1,034,974

Mr Edward (Ted) Pretty Nil 754,602

Mr David Irvine 1,000,000 1,000,000

Mr Lindsay Tanner 1,000,000 1,006,061

 - 27 -

Notes to tables:

[1] The tables above assumes that: (a) Directors take up their entitlement to New Shares under the Rights Issue in
full; (d) no existing options are exercised and no new shares issued.

[2] Edward (Ted) Pretty has indicated to the Company that he and his associated entities intend to subscribe for
their full entitlements under the Rights Issue.

10.2 Remuneration & Payments to Directors

Fees and other remuneration

Directors are entitled to receive directors’ fees and other remuneration (which may include consulting fees)
from the Company in relation to services provided to the Company.